
THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. 
THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE 
MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

NOTICE OF SALE 

PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY conferred upon the Trustee by that certain Deed of Trust dated 
November 25, 2009, executed by LESLIE B. ROWELL, ET UX. ("Mortgagor") to Chris Peirson, Trustee for the 
benefit of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) solely as Nominee for Lender, 
COUNTRYPLACE MORTGAGE, LTD ("Mortgagee"), filed for record under Instrument No. 2009020089, 
Official Public Records ofLiberty County, Texas, and modified by that certain Loan Modification Agreement dated 
January 8, 2010, filed for record under Instrument No. 2010000723, Official Public Records of Liberty County, 
Texas, and further modified by that certain FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement dated October 31,2014, 
filed for record under Instrument No. 2014017560, Official Public Records ofLiberty County, Texas, and assigned 
to COUNTRYPLACE MORTGAGE,LTD,bythatcertainAssigmnent ofDeed ofTrust dated November 15,2018, 
filed for record under Instrument No. 2018024915, Official Public Records ofLiberty County, Texas, and amended 
and replaced by that certain Amended Assignment ofDeed ofTrust dated November 19, 2018, filed for record under 
Instrument No. 2018025031, Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas, Mortgagee appoints K. Clifford 
Littlefield, whose address is listed below, Amy Bowman, Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, E van Press, Cary Corenblum, 
Mariel Marroquin, Jim Dolenz, Paulette McCrary, Joshua Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Julian Perrine, Kinney Lester, 
Tommy Jackson, Ron Hannon or Tiffany Beggs, whose business address is 1 Mauchly, Irvine, CA 92618, under said 
Deed of Trust, in order to satisfy the indebtedness secured thereby and at the request of the holder of said 
indebtedness, default having been made in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, to sell on Tuesday, September 3, 
2019 (that being the first Tuesday of the month), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash, at the Liberty 
County Courthouse at the place designated by the Commissioner's Court for such sales in Liberty County, Texas, (on 
the steps of the county courthouse or as designated by the County Commissioner), the sale to begin at 10:00 o'clock 
a.m. or not later than three (3) hours after such time on that date, all of the property as an entirety or in such parcels 
as the Trustee acting may elect the property offered for sale, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof, together with any and all improvements constructed upon, affixed to or located upon 
the above described real property. 

Assert and Protect Your Rights as a Member of the Armed Forces of the United States. IfYou Are or Your Spouse 
Is Serving on Active Military Duty, Including Active Military Duty as a Member ofthe Texas National Guard or the 
National Guard ofAnother State or as a Member I{fa Reserve Component of the Armed Forces of the Uni ted States, 
Please Send Written Notice of the Active Duty Military Service to the Sender of this Notice Immediately. 

EXECUTED this II day of July, 2019. 
I 


IUPTON, MICKITS & HEYMANN, L.L.P. 
802 N. Carancahua, Suite 450 IJUl 17 2019 ICorpus Christi, Texas 78401 
Telephone: (361) 884-0612 I 

i 
Facsimile: (361) 884-5291 j 
Email: clittlefield@umhlaw.com r 

lTHE STATE OF TEXAS § 

I 
! 

COUNTY OF NUECES § 

ISUBSCR,.D3ED and SWORN TO BEFORE ME, th~dersignedNotary Public, by K. CLIFFORD 
LITTLEFIELD, this _11_1~ay of July, 2019, to certify whic-g,wj,t11'ess my han<taiid official 7eal. J 

,f t? ~-," /'1' " 

'--~ " /' /-1/
,"."""'"'Ii\'t p .,." -.l ~ ~" '/ , .. I.~ /i

/?~~\ NORMAJEANHESSELTINE /"',' ~. ./- ­

I 
!

~~"~}:# My Notary 10 # 3623671 NO-FARY PUBLIC',cSt E OF 

-"·;:;f:,?r:.~~~:/ Expires December 11, 2021 / 


M K. CLIFFORD LITTLEFIELD, Mortgagee Attorney 

mailto:clittlefield@umhlaw.com


EXHIBIT "A" 

LOTS 1'WO g~DlUID TWENTV~NINE (lZ9) AND TWO H(1l''DRED THIRTY (llI»,. SO[J1'IIIJlN 
CROSSING, SECTION FOva (41 Ml ADDITION IN TBI:JQBN COLE SURVEY, ABSTR..U:T l'f(). ]58, 
UKKRlY COVNTY, TF.XAS, ACCORDING TO mE MAP OR 'LAT miRJilCF RI'.coR.DED IN 
VOLUME Ifl. rAGE 13AND BPLAT IN VOLVME '0. rAGE 14. Born OF'fBE MAf'1'l1!XX'Iltm (IF 
UBER1YCO\:.IJIrITY. TKXA5. 

I 
t 
l 

t 


I 


I 

I 

i 

Return to: 
K. Clifford Littlefield 
Upton, Mickits & Heymann, LLP. 
802 N. Canmcahua, Suite 450 
Cotpus Christi, Texas 78401 

2 



Our File Number: 19-03308 

Name: MARY E HENDRIX, A SINGLE WOMAN 


NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 
WHEREAS, on February 20, 2013, MARY E. HENDRIX, A SINGLE WOMAN, executed a Deed of 

Trust/Security Instrument conveying to MICHAEL 1. RIDDLE, as Trustee, the Real Estate hereinafter described, to 
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ACTING SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR 
AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC., its successors and assigns, in the payment of a debt therein 
described, said Deed of Trust/Security Instrument being recorded under County Clerk Number 2013002185, in the 
DEED OF TRUST OR REAL PROPERTY records of LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS; and 

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, 
and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness; 

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of said original Trustee, 
upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed ofTrustlSecurity Instrument; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2019, between 
ten o'clock AM and four o'clock PM and beginning not earlier than 10:00 AM or not later than three hours thereafter, 
I will sell said Real Estate at the County Courthouse in LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS to the highest bidder for 
cash. The sale will be conducted in the area of the Courthouse designated by the Commissioners' Court, of said 
county, pursuant to Section §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended; if no area is designated by the 
Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location where this 
notice was posted. 

Said Real Estate is described as follows: 

LOT 19 IN BLOCK 4 OF WALNUT CREEK SUBDIVISION IN THE THEODORE 
DORSETT SURVEY, A-27, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 9, PAGE 96 AND 97 OF THE MAP ANDIOR 
PLAT RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS. 

Property Address: 797 CR404 
DAYTON, TX 77535 

Mortgage Servicer: LOANCARE, LLC 

Noteholder: 	 AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC., A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION 
3637 SENTARA WAY, SUITE 303 
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452 

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Noteholder by virtue of a servicing agreement with the 
Noteholder. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is 
authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the Pioperty securing the above 
referenced loan. 

ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE NOTICE 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. Ifyou or your spouse is 
serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or 
the National Guard ofanother state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United 
States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. 

WITNESS MY HAND this A:5 
len, Carolyn Ciecio, 

arclay, Ron Hannon, 

M 
clo Marinosci Law Group, PC. 
14643 Dallas Parkway, Suite 750 JUL 1 5 2019 
Dallas, Texas 75254 

LEE H. CHAMSEFlS (972) 331-2300 
c~c.~T'(.COUNTY' TEXAS 
BY''''' yW'-eC DEPUTY 


